Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Centieless Tooling Company Limited

Companv number

01452089

In the

High Court Bumingham District Regisiry

Court case number
8193 of 2010

We

Mark Jeremy Oiton
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

United Kingdom

Richard James Pinlpott
KPMG LLP

One Snowhiil

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

United Kingdom

Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

fiom

10

26 Febiuary 2011

25 August 2011

Signed

AT
- !
4/

Dated

Joint Adl'r?ﬁ?s_trator
16 Septefhber 2011

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box vpposite but 11 you do 1t will help Companics
Houst to vontat you 1t there 1 a quersy on the ferm
The vontact mtormanon that you give will by visible 1o
scarchers of the public record

Luke Powell
KPMG LLP
One Snowhill
Snow Hill Queensway
Bimingham
B4 6GH
DX Number

DX 709850 Birmingham 26

Tel +44121 609 5892
DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

LT

21/09/2011% 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed tus form, please send 1t 10 the Registrar of Companics at-

Companies House, Crown YWav Cardiff CF143UZ

D\ 3385¢ Carditf




bz
NWU Ulrbaed

Centreless Tooling Company Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
16 September 2011

KPMG LLP Restructuring
MIQ/SN/LP | F Report to crediors




[~
KPMGI KPMG LLP
Cenneless fooling Compuny Limited (in admunstationy

Jornt aclmunisirators ~ Mark Jeremn Orion and Richar o James Philpou
16 Seprember 2011

Notice: About this report

This 1eport has been prepared by Mark Jetemy Orton and Richard James Philpott the
Jomnt Administrators of Centreless Tooling Company Linuted solely 1o comply with theiwr
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insofvency Rules 1986 on the progress of
the admimstranon, and fou no other purpose It 15 not swiable 1o be relied upon by any
other person or for any other purpose. or 1n any other context

Thus 1eport has not been piepared m contemplation of 11 being used, and 1s not sutable to
be used, to form any investment decision in ielatton 10 the debt of or any financial interest
in Centreless Tooling Company Limited

Any estimated outcome for creditors included 1n this report 1s 1llustrative onlty and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or 1n any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at its own nsk  To the tullest
extent permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any hiabihity in respect of this Report to any such person

Mark Jeremy Orton and Richard James Phiipott are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Jomnt Admimstrators act as agents for Centreless Tooling Company Limited and
contract without personal hability The appomtments of the Joint Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent pernutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume
any responsibihty and will not accept any liabnhity to any person i respect of this Report
or the conduct of the admimistration

e

© 2011 KPMC LLP a LK brnited abibity paranership, 15 & subsichary of NPMG Europe LLP and
a memper firm of the XPMG retworr of ndependent member firns affmated with KPMG
International Cooperatve @ S Mss entity -l nghis reserved




T
PVIG! APMGLLP
Centreless Toolmg Company Fimmted (i admousiration)
Jownt admunistraiors — Mark Jeremyv Orton and Richard James Philpon
16 September 2011

Contents

] Glossatv 5
2 Introduction 6
3 Statement of Proposals 6
4 Progiess of the Administration to date 7
3 Frechold property and assets 9
6 Costs for the Period 10
7 Ongong Strategy 4]
Appendices

Appendix | — Statutory [nformation
Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments
Appendix 3 — Office Holders® Time Costs

Appendix 4 - Schedule of costs of Admimstration

L)

€ 2011 KPMG LLP a UK tmeed iabilty partncishie s a subsichary of APMG Europe LLP and
a member tnim ot the KPMG relvork of 1 dependent member tums arf haied with ¥ PMG
mernatonal Coopera ve a Swnss Lty Al nghts 1eservea




==

KPVIG. KPMG LLP

Centreless [ooling Companmy [imited (i adnumistration)
Jowni wdpnnistraiors - Mw b Jerenn Orton and Richard James Phulpon
16 September 2011

Executive Summary

Mark Jeremy Orton and Richard James Philpott of KPMG LLP were appomnted
Jomt Admimstrators of Centreless Tooling Company Limuted by the Company s
duectors on 22 Aprl 2010

Tlhus progress report which covers the 6 month peniod from 26 February 2011 10
25 August 201t

As previously reported the busmess and the majority of the Company’s assets
were sold to CT Machine Tools for a total consideration of £40 000 on 18 May
2010

Preferential creditors have now been repaid in full 1n this matter but based on the
expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the secured creditor
There 15 no prospect ot any funds being available tor unsecured creditors

Full details ot the Joint Administrators’ Progress report are attached together with
all the relevant statutory informauon included by way of Appendices This
document in 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admimstrators’ Progress Report

© 2011 hRPMG LLP, a UK hrmited hab aty partnersnip 1s o subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP and
armenser inn of the KPMG networt of indupendert member tiims atfiated with XPhG
e nahongl Coapatative o Saiss entity All ngiits reseved




o S
\

KPMG!
1 Glossary

Admmstiation Order

Administrators

Rarclays/ The Bank
Company

Directors

Act

APMG LLP

Centrefess Tooling Company {wnied (1n adpimisiration)

Jomi admmsorators — View & Jerenn Orton and Richar d Janies Philponr
16 Sepiember 2011

The Admustation Otder granted i the High Court of
Justice Chancery Division Binmingham District Registry,
Court No 8193 of 2010 on 22 Apni 2010

Mark Orton and Richard Philpott, both of KPMG LLP, One
Snowhill, Snowhill Queensway, Birmimgham, B4 6GH

Barclays Bank plc
Centreless Tooling Company Limited

Sandra Baker
Mark Craddock
Richard Aukland
Ray Tandy

The Insobvency Act 1986

& 2013 KPS LLP, a UK 1.vted lelehity 24ttnership 1s & sunsdary of YPMG Europs LLP and
amaran fu ot U <PMG netvark atinuapenasnt membor frras atula e v odth PG
neraationgl Cronaiativie a Swess entty Al righrs teser ed




KkPmG! APAG LLP
Centreless Tooling Compam Linnted (in adnunist ation)

Jomt adnnisiaiors — Mark Jerenn Orion and Richard James Philport

16 September 201}

2 Introduction

Ciednors have previously been tnformed that Mark Orton and Richaid Phulpott of KPMG
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of Centreless Tooling Company Linnted {“the
Company”) on 22 Aprit 2010 in the High Court of Justice Birmingham District Registry
The Court Admimstrauon Order number 1s 8193 of 2010

Details around the events leading to the administration were provided n our proposals
report 1f you require an addittonal copy of this report please contact my colleague Luke
Powell on 0121 335 2488

An abstract receipts and payments account of the admumstration for the period 26
February 2011 to 25 August 2011 s attached at Appendix 2 A schedule of the
Admimstrators time costs and disbursements 1s attached at Appendia 3

3 Statement of Proposals

The Administrators” Statement of Proposals was circulated on 16 June 2010

Creditors were asked to vote to approve the Admunistrators’ proposals by 27 June 2010
which they did The proposals are deemed to have been approved by creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rutes

A further progress report was sent on 15 March 2011 requesting an extension of the
administration petiod from 22 Apnil 2011 to 21 October 2011 [ncluded within this report
were proposals with regards to the drawing of Admunistrators’ remuneration and
discharge of Admunistrators liability These proposals were approved by creditors on the
19 April 2011 and the administration was duly extended untit 22 October 2011

4 Progress of the Admnistration to Date

4.1 Purpose of the admimstration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 the purposes
of the admurustration are

{a} rescuing the Company as a gomg concern, or,

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being in administration),
or,

@ 2011 XPMG LLP g Uk bnited abihy pattnciship 1s o substidisty 9f £PMG Eurooe (LR and
a memoet fum o ne XBMG network ol indepenaent membicr firs atfiaterd vian KPIAG
Interndal ona Cooperdtive o 3vass entity Aft raghts racer /g




v
KPMG‘% KPMGLLP

Cenneless Toolng Company Lunued (1n adminish ation)
Jomnt admunistrator s - Mark Jeveny O ton and Richan d James Phipott

16 September 2011

(¢) realising property 1n order to make a diseribution to one ot more secured or
preferential creditors

As previously detailed the mal purpose of the administration was to tescue the
Company as a going concern However this was not achievable due to the level of Bank
and other creditor indebiedness at the date of the Admmistrators  appoutment

Consequently, the Jomt Admumstrators performed thewr functions within the paragraph
3(1)(b) objecuive of achieving a better result for the Company’s credutors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first bemg in administration)

This has been achieved by maximising realisations of the Company’s assets via a going
concern sale of the business which ncluded the stock, plant and equipment The gomng
concetn sale also enhanced the collection of the Company’s debtor book During this
period the Company’s freehold property was sold for a consideration of £366,000 plus
VAT

4.2 Strategy and Trading
Trading

As previously advised, a small amount of trading was carried ocut wiulst we attempted to
pursue a sale of the busmess and assets A 1l trading liabilities have been settled

Sale of business

As we have previously reported, on 18 May 2010 the business and the majonty of the
Company’s assets were sold to CT Macline Tools for a total consideration of £40,000

This sale maximised realisations for the key physical assets and the continuity given by a
gomng concern sale helped to maximise book debtor realisations

The sale of the business and assets also resulted n six jobs being saved and mitigated
claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay. thus providing a better outcome than would
have been achieved 1f the Company was tmimediately placed m hquidation

43 Book debts

The Company s sales ledger at appointment was approximately £123 000 To date we
have been successful in collecting £79 088 of the Company’s trade debtors, no further
realisations are anticipated

T 2011 KPMG LLP & UK twritet nakuhiey, partnersivp 1s a subsiaary of KPMG Eurcps LLP ana
a member finn ol the KPMG natwort o1 wincpendent nember tirms atiiiated with <PMG
intarnational Coopaialive @ Swiss entiy all nghts resarved



o

KPMG- KPMG LLP
Cenrreless Tooling Company Limted (o1 admnmist ationy

Jownt admusty ators — Marh Jereny Orton and Richard Janmes Philporn

16 Seprember 2011

5 Frechold property and other assets

Freehold propern

F ollowing an extensive marketing process the Company’s freehotd property situated on
Hillmore Way, Famworth was sold for a consideration of £366.000 on 19 May 2010 This
was i excess of our agent s valuation

Stoch and work 1n progress

Upon appointment, there was limited stoch on site The work in progress was completed
and realised by five of the remaining employees during the two weehs whilst a purchaser
for the business was sought

Other assets

The majonty of the assets of the company were sold to CT Machine Tools, with the
exception of five pieces of plant and one vehicle, as part of the sale of the business
outlined above

We were successful in selling two of the retained machines for a total consideration of
£30,500 shortly afier the date of admimstranen T'his was in excess of our agent’s
valuation

As previousty advised, the vehicle was sold to a third party for a4 censideration of
£11,000 The remaining plant and machinery only attracted interest from CT Machine
Tools Limited and as a result was sold to them for a total consideration of £3.000 on 24"
August 2010

5.1 1 Lubiitees
5111 Secured Creditors

As previously reported Barclays Bank ple (*Barclays™) was the Company’s main lender
with indebiedness at appointment of £423,000

Barciays will not be repaid thewr indebtedness i full and the amount of the final
distribuiion to the Bank will be determined once all cutstanding matters have been
finalised

3112 Prefaennal Creduors
Preferential creditors totalling £21,454 have been repaid tn full during the period
3113 Unsecured Creditors

As previously stated mn therr Statement of Affars, the directors estimate that the
Company has total unsecured habilines of £367,000

© 2011 KPVG LLP a UK itmitea 1ebility partnesshup s o subs diary of hPMG Europe LLP and
a mempat irm ot he KPMG retworr ot independont member { rims atfuaied with <PMG
Internaconal Cooperatve a Svass entity A1 nghts reserved



KPMG! KPMG LLP
Centreless Tooling Company Lumuted (i adnnnisnation)

Jout adminsy ators — Mark Jevenny Orian and Richay d James Philpott

16 Seprember 2011

The exteni of preferential and secwed creditor claims n thus matter together with the
costs mcurred 1 attending to the admimstiation, ate likely to enceed the level of
realisations and therefore, 1t s unlihelv that a dividend to unsecured ereditors will he
avallable

As previously advised, following a review of the security charges 1t has been found that
Section 176(A) of the Act. which presctibes that a part of the Company’s net assets shall
be set aside for unsecured creditors, does apply However as the net assets are less than
the prescribed mimmum, section 176{A) will be disapplied in this instance, and therefore
no funds will be set aside for unsecured creditors

6 Costs for the Penod

Ouw receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders™ ume costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendin
3) In the period from 26 February 2011 to 25 August 2011, we have incurred time costs
of £36,590 25 representing 125 hours at an average hourly rate of £292 60 Total costs for
the admuustration perniod to 25 August 2011 of £230,977 25 have been mcurred This
iepresents 841 21 hours at an average houtly rate of 274 60 This includes work
undertaken 1 respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from
KPMG LLP in-house specialists 11 1s not anticipated that there will be a full recavery of
our ¢osts outhined above

Adminustration costs including legal and agents fees for this are estimated to be £140,000
which are yet to be paid (see Appendix 4 for details)

Additional information about the costs chaiged for the period 15 available from the office
holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5%
or more in value of the unsecured liabilities listed Full detatls of the process to obtan
more nformation under Rule 248A IR86 and to challenge the admunistrators’
remuneration and eapenses under Rule 2 109 IR86 are included i Appendix 4 should
credniors wish to do so

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

ip _www 13 o uk uploads/sip/SH9 w3 Aprd 201001) pdf, however, 1f vou are unable
to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Luke Powell of my staff on
0121 3352488

@ 2011 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hahility perincrship 1s a subsichary of KPMG Egrope LLS ann
g mzmbor firm o the KPMG networr o independent mamber birms affiiaicd with KPMG
Interrationa! Cooperative a Swiss entit Al nghts iesarved



KPIG! KPMG LLP

Centreless Tooling Compeany Linnted (11 administation)
Jowni admimso ator s — Mark Jerein Orron and Richar d James Pinipou
16 Seprember 201]

Ongoing Strategy

The fomnt Administiators antictpate that outstanding matters will be finahised shortly and
the Admmsttation will be closed and the Company moved to dissolution

This concludes the Jomt Admimstrator s progiess report to creditors If you have any
Az

further queites please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Luke Powell on 0121 335
2488

Yours faithfully
For Centieless Tooling Company Limited

)

Mai i e/mmy Orton
JomffAdministraror

The'altars business and property of the Company are buing managed by the joint adninistraiors

The jomt adnynistraters act as agents of the Company and contract without personal habaiity

Mark Jeremy Orton and Richard lames Phulpott are both authorised 1o acl as an msolvency practiioncr by the Insolvency
Pracisionars Associdlion

20 KPVE LLP a UK pitad haboly pari 1275 § 3 sunsidiary of KPEAG Europe LLP and
& erarcper nnn of the KPNMG ne vors of incepengent member (s a anates w.th £PMG
borernanong Lognaerallve @ Swss ertty A ngins resen 8¢



1T
KPMIG KPMG LLP
Centreless Toolmg Compam Lunued (i adminisn ation)

Jowt admunsn aton s — Marh Jeresn Ovion and Richard James Philpott
16 Seprember 2011

Appendnn 1

Statutory mformation

Company name and  Centieless Tooling Company Limited
Trading stvle

Administration The Admmmstration Order granted i the High Court of Justice,
Order Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Court No 8193
of 2010

Date of appomntment 22 April 2010

Mark Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the

Present
, Insolvency Practitioners Association
Adnmnistrators
detals
Richard Philpott 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practittoner
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Functions The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either

or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

Application of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
reguiations Proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Directors  Mark Craddock
Sandra Baker
Richard Aukland
Roy Tandy

Company Secretary  Sandra Baker

Date of 3 October 1979
incorporation

Company 01452089
registration number

Previous registered Hillmore Way, Two Gates, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B77 5AG
office

Present registered KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham,
office B4 6GH

€ 2017 KPMG LLP, 2 UK mitec llamibty parinersnig s a scbsidary of KPMG Eusopn LLP and
a member firm of be KRG network ol indeoende nt member firms aftiliatcd w i KPRIG
Intennattonal Coopeatt @ a Swass entity All nghis rescived



KPMG: KPMG LLP
Centreless Toolmg Compam umted (i admmist ation)

Jomt admuustrators — VMark Jeremv Orton and Richan o James Philpont

16 Seprember 2011

Trading address Hillmore Wayv Two Gates Tamworth Statfordshire, B77 SAG

€ 2011 r PG LLP o UK 'rnnea tiacihity parmnciship 1s a sutsiaary of kPMG furops LLF ana
a memnar m of the &PMG networe of indeoendent membar firras stiliared wih <PLIG
Internay onal Zooperdtve @ Sviss er iy~ 1 ghts reserved



—a—

f( PMG- APMG LLP

Centreless Foolmg Compamy Lunned tin admniso ation)
Jowt adnuniess ators — Mark Jerenn Orion and Richar d James Philpon
16 September 2011

Appendix 2

Receipts and pay ments from 26 February 2011 to 25 August 2011

© 2011 KPMG LLP 4 LS imiter by pertne snep 16 @ subsidiary of FPMG Europe _LP and
& memib-r oo the KPMO netwone of indegendent rnember fums addiztc d voun KPS
nternational Coope ralng o Sniss onity All nghts 1esciveu



Centreless Tooling Company Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement

From 26/02/2011

From 22/04/2010

of Affairs To 25/08/2011 To 23/08/2011
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 304 03 6,171 53
304 03 6,171 53
PURCHASES
Purchases NIL 253 00
NIL (253 00)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 190 59
NIL (190 59)
TRADING EXPENSES
PAYE & NIC NIL 47 40
Rates NIL 4,524 00
Travel NIL 3500
Carriage NIL 143 34
Sundry expenses NIL 2137
NIL (4,771 11)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 30403 956 83

Page 1 of3

IPS SQL Ver 5064

31 August 2011 14 t4



Centreless Tooling Company Limited

(In Admimstration)

Admmistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/02/2011 From 22/04/2010
of Affairs To 25/08/2011 To 25/08/2011

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
600,000 00 Frechold ptoperty 364,000 00 364,000 00
100,000 00 Book debis NIL NIL
5,000 00 Goodwill NIL NIL
Bank nterest, gross 1705 1917
Barclays Management Fee NIL (1,750 00)
364,017 05 362269 17

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Property costs 35,979 45 36,327 08
Bank charges 5129 5279

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

423,000 00 Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000 00 Plant & machmery
1,000 00 Furniture & equipment
15,000 00 Motor vehicles
28,000 00 Stock
10,000 00 Stock - work tn progress
Book debts
Property rights/Patents
Goodwill

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Rent
Contribution to Costs
Sundry refunds
Tracing Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Books & records
Barclays Management Fee
Agents/Valuers' fees
Legal fees
Payroll Costs
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Heat & hght
Rates
Other property expenses
Insurance of assets
Wages & salaries
PAYE & NIC
Bank charges

PREFEREN NAL CREDITORS
Subrogated EP(C)A claum

Page 2 of 3 1PS SQL Ver 5904

(36,030 74)

230,000 00

(230,000 00)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
546 46
NIL
NIL

(36,379 87)

230,000 00

(230,000 00}

45,000 00
NIiL
10,750 00
NIL
27,100 00
79,088 02
3,000 00
2,000 00

546 46

6765
2,22750
772 50
NIL

304 03

3,371 68

107 66
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIiL
NIL

11,733 64
NIL

NIL
3326

(11,874 38)

21,453 55

166,938 02

131 67
6,227 50
772 50
1,830 37
956 83

9,919 47

107 66
1,750 00
5,500 00
20,737 40
300 00
325 14
534 81
18,099 97
299 80
11,733 64
5,756 59
1,569 73
272 21

(66,986 95)

21,453 55

31 August 2011 14 14



Centreless Tooling Company Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/02/2011 From 22/04/2010
of Affairs To 25/48/2011 To 25/08/2011
Emplovees' wage arrears 39883 3988 51
(25 442 06) {25,442 06)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(68,726 00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(268,682 00) Directors NIL NIL
(13,243 00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE NIL NIL
(15,608 00) Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
821,741 00 64,587 83 180,317 78
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 5,045 86
Fixed charge current 94,694 71
Floating charge current 83,594 55
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 1,771 94
Fixed charge VAT payable {74,633 93)
Floating ch VAT payable (7,572 53)
Floating ch VAT control 3,360 60
Fixed charge VAT control 73,756 58
186,317 78
/ /
- f
U,
Mark Jeremy Orton
Administrator
Page 3 of 3 1PS SQI Ver 504 31 August 2011 14 14



KPMG-

APMG LLP

Centi ¢less Toohing Company Lumtted (in adwirustrationt

Jont admuusn ators — \Mark Jeremy Orion and Richar d Jennes Philpoti
16 Seprember 2011

appendin 3

Analysis of Otfice Holders’ Time Costs

For Period 26 February 2011 to 25 August 2011

Partner/
irector

vdmunistration & planning

Cashiering

Fund management

General (Cashterning) 090
Reconciliapions (& 1PS accounting reviews)
Guoneral

Books and records

Statutory and compliance

Chethlist & reviews
Closure and rclated
formahtics

Reports to debenture holders
Strategy decumenis 210

Iax
Post appointment cerpotation
tax 010

Post appomntment PAYL
Pest appomtment VA
Craditors

Creditors and clanns
Agrecment ot preferential
claims

Agreement of unsecured
claims

General corruspondence
Pre-appointment VAL /
PAYE/CT

Statuton. reports 140
Lmployees
Correspondence
Investigation
Directors

Statement of attairs
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors

Frechold property
Plant and machinery

fotnl o pertod

Manager

1050

500
050

100
170
490

240

025

800
700

050
400

\dminstrator

915
120

17 80

700

10 80

445

020
070

775

100

o020
200

Support Totak Time cost  Average
hours hourly
rate
020 020 £2200 £11000
690 16 95 £338050 £19944
120 £288 00  £240 00
515 £1,19375 £23180
2830 £863700 £30519
12 00 £3,80500 £31708
050 £21250 £42500
210 £1,12350 £53500
1180 £2706 50 £227 44
170 £586 50 £34500
935 £2 80250 £29973
240 £82800 £34500
020 £48 00 £24000
01ig 105 £23275 £22167
800 £276000 £34500
010 1625 £538375 £33t 3
010 £1750 £17500
100 £17500 £17500
050 £17250 £34500
420 £173500 £41310
200 £48000  £24000
12505 £3659025 £29260
14

© 2011 KPMG LLP a UK Toited liabiity partncrship, 15 2 saosichary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a e empgr irm of the KPHMG network of indepandent nember fums attrated with KPMG
wiernatl orat Cugperative o Sevss entity Al ights reserved




1 7]
KPMG!

Scale rates

KPMG LLP

Centreless Toolmg Company Limited (m adniimisiration)

Jowit adptinsi ator s ~ Mark Jeremy Orion and Richar o Junres Philpou
16 Seprember 2011

The 1able below details the relevant rates and increase per grade since the date of

adimimistration

Grade Oct 2009/Sept 2010 | Oct 2010/Sept 2011
£ £

KPMG Restructuring Partners and Staff

Pariner 515 535

Director 440 460

Senior Manager 405 425

Manager 320 345

Semor Admaustrator 225 240

Assistant Adnunistrator 165 175

Support 105 110

© 2011 KPMG LLP a2 UK breited habiity panine shio 1€ a st bssd ary of » PMG Europe LLP and
A memter firm of the <PMG retwort o1 mdepenaent member Tirrs affiliale 7 wath KPMG
internatun-t Coupuralive @ Swiss entity All nghts reserved




LI
KPMG- KPMGLLP
Centreless Toolmg Company Limuted (17 admuustr ation)
Jorat adfnunest ator s — Mark Jeremy Oiton and Richard James Philpon
16 Seprember 201}

Appendn 4

Schedule of expenses for the period

26 February 2011 to 25 August 2011

Paid relating to | Accrued n current Total for

current period period period

Costs of realisation £ £ £

Admnistiatots’ Time 120,000 00 120,000 00
Costs

Admimistiators Expenses 300000 300000

Legal Fees 9.50000 9.500 00

Valuers’ Fees 7,500 00 7,500 00

Total Expenses - 140,000 00 140,000.00

Creditors are temmnded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed,
however 1o determune if the quantum of the fees 1o be taken 15 reasenable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any sccured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value
of the unsecured debl n accordance with rule 2 48A IR86 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the report The fuli text of that rule can be provided on request
In addstion creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at ieast [0% in value excluding that creditors clam by making an
applicatton to court in accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The tull text of this rute can also
be provided on request

© 2011 KFMG LLP o UK mieg Laohty partneship 1s a subsichary of KPWG Eornps LEP and
amemnst frm oof the KPMG retworr of indepenaent member iims atnliaed vath KPMG
internationa Cooperat @ a Smss enlity All ngnts sesarved




